

No. 13-684

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY D. JESINOSKI AND CHERYLE JESINOSKI,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*

COUNTRYWIDE HOME LOANS, INC.,  
SUBSIDIARY OF BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,  
D/B/A AMERICA'S WHOLESALE LENDER, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

NOAH A. LEVINE  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
JASON D. HIRSCH  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

ANDREW B. MESSITE  
REED SMITH LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOUIS R. COHEN  
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS  
CHRISTOPHER D. DODGE\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

AARON D. VAN OORT  
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP  
2200 Well Fargo Center  
90 South Seventh Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. TILA .....	4
B. Rescission Under TILA.....	6
C. Petitioners' Facts.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. PETITIONERS' RESCISSION CLAIM IS TIME- BARRED.....	20
A. In A Contested Case, A Borrower Can Obtain Rescission Only By Bringing Suit .....	21
1. When a borrower's alleged right to rescind depends on the existence of a fact the lender denies, rescission does not occur upon notice but ra- ther requires that a court award that remedy .....	21
2. The common law supports re- spondents' interpretation of rescis- sion under TILA .....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. Section 1635(f) Establishes An Un- compromising Three-Year Limit On The Time For Bringing A Suit For Rescission.....	32
II. PETITIONERS’ INTERPRETATION WOULD THWART CONGRESS’S PURPOSE IN ENACT- ING THE REPOSE PROVISION .....	36
III. THE REMAINING ARGUMENTS OF PETI- TIONERS AND THEIR AMICI LACK MERIT.....	41
IV. NO DEFERENCE IS DUE THE CFPB’S LITI- GATION VIEWS.....	43
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Acton v. J.B. Deliran</i> , 737 P.2d 996 (Utah 1987) .....	7
<i>American Mortgage Network, Inc. v. Shelton</i> , 486 F.3d 815 (4th Cir. 2007).....	4, 22
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	44
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) .....	24
<i>Balam-Chuc v. Mukasey</i> , 547 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2008).....	35, 36
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bollenback v. Continental Casualty Co.</i> , 414 P.2d 802 (Or. 1966).....	8
<i>Brown v. National Permanent Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , 683 F.2d 444 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	29
<i>Brown v. Techdata Corp.</i> , 234 S.E.2d 787 (Ga. 1977) .....	8, 29
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	27
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	44
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013) .....	45
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....	40
<i>Cruickshank v. Griswold</i> , 104 A.2d 551 (R.I. 1954) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) .....	33, 42
<i>Eby v. Reb Realty, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>Florida Department of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	35
<i>Gardner &amp; North Roofing &amp; Siding Corp. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 464 F.2d 838 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	6
<i>Gilbert v. Residential Funding LLC</i> , 678 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	44, 45
<i>Gould v. Cayuga County National Bank</i> , 86 N.Y. 75 (1881).....	9, 30
<i>Griggs v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	7, 8, 31
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 532 (1868) .....	33
<i>Hargett v. Holland</i> , 447 S.E.2d 784 (N.C. 1994) .....	33
<i>Hartman v. Smith</i> , 734 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	22, 41
<i>Haumont v. Security State Bank</i> , 374 N.W.2d 2 (Neb. 1985).....	8
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hull v. Bowest Corp.</i> , 683 P.2d 1181 (Colo. 1984) .....	29
<i>Iacono v. OPM</i> , 974 F.2d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	35, 35
<i>In re Community Bank of Northern Virginia</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 329 B.R. 727 (D. Kan. 2005).....	23
<i>Iroanyah v. Bank of America</i> , 753 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23, 30
<i>Jones v. Saxon Mortgage, Inc.</i> , 537 F.3d 320 (4th Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Jones v. Thomas</i> , 491 U.S. 376 (1989).....	34
<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 721 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Large v. Conseco Finance Servicing Corp.</i> , 292 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2002).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	27
<i>Lee v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 692 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>Lewis v. Marshall</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 470 (1831) .....	33
<i>Lillis v. Steinbach</i> , 99 P. 22 (Wash. 1909) .....	7
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 142 (2005) .....	27
<i>Ma v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marr v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 662 F.3d 963 (7th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Mars v. Spartanburg Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 713 F.2d 65 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>McKenna v. First Horizon Home Loan Corp.</i> , 475 F.3d 418 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	4, 9, 30
<i>McOmie-Gray v. Bank of America Home Loans</i> , 667 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 32
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973) .....	4
<i>N. C. Freed Co. v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System</i> , 473 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	6
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	43
<i>Omlid v. Sweeney</i> , 484 N.W.2d 486 (N.D. 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Oubre v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , 522 U.S. 422 (1998).....	9, 30
<i>Parker v. Potter</i> , 232 F. App'x 861 (11th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Phelps v. U.S. Life Credit Life Insurance Co.</i> , 984 S.W.2d 425 (Ark. 1999) .....	31
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	7
<i>Ramadan v. Chase Manhattan Corp.</i> , 156 F.3d 499 (3d Cir. 1998).....	33
<i>Rosenfield v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , 681 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2012).....	32, 38, 40, 41, 42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Rudisell v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 622 F.2d 243 (6th Cir. 1980).....	6, 10
<i>Sampson v. Washington Mutual Bank</i> , 453 F. App'x 863 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	32
<i>Savers Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n of Little Rock v. First Federal Savings &amp; Loan Ass'n of Harrison</i> , 768 S.W.2d 536 (Ark. 1989) .....	29
<i>Saylor ex rel. Saylor v. Dyniewski</i> , 836 F.3d 341 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	42
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	44
<i>Smeltzer v. White</i> , 92 U.S. 390 (1876) .....	29
<i>Smith v. Highland Bank</i> , 108 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Thompson v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 88 (1st Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>United States National Bank of Oregon v. Independent Insurance Agents of America, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	34
<i>United States v. Dunham Concrete Products, Inc.</i> , 475 F.2d 1241 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	34
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964).....	35
<i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	44
<i>Yamamoto v. Bank of New York</i> , 329 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, 22, 23, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

## DOCKETED CASES

<i>Keiran v. Home Capital, Inc.</i> , Nos. 11-3878, 12-1053 (8th Cir.).....	32
<i>Sherzer v. Homestar Mortgage Services</i> , No. 11-4254 (3d Cir.).....	24, 32, 37, 43, 44

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 8341 note (1988).....	36
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	36
12 U.S.C.	
§ 5581(b)(1) .....	14
§ 5581(d).....	14
Truth in Lending Act, 15 U.S.C.	
§§ 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
§ 1601(a) .....	4
§ 1602(v).....	5
§ 1602(x).....	5
§ 1635.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1635(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1635(b).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1635(c) .....	5, 12, 25, 31
§ 1635(e) .....	5
§ 1635(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1635(g).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1640.....	19, 25, 37
§ 1640(c) .....	12, 25, 31
§ 1640(e) .....	36, 37
§ 1640(g).....	12, 25, 31
§ 1640(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Consumer Credit Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 82 Stat. 146 (1968).....	5, 12, 13
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132.....	13, 27, 32
Pub. L. No. 93-495, 88 Stat. 1500 (1974) .....	13, 18, 32
Pub. L. No. 111-243, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	14
12 C.F.R.	
pt. 226 .....	14
pt. 1026, Supp. I .....	14
§ 226.9(h) .....	35
§§ 1026 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
§ 1026.17(a)(1) .....	5
§ 1026.23(a)(1) .....	5
§ 1026.23(a)(2) .....	14
§ 1026.23(b)(1) .....	5
§ 1026.23(c) .....	10, 11
§ 1026.23(d)(1) .....	10
§ 1026.23(d)(2) .....	10
§ 1026.23(d)(4) .....	10
§ 1026(d)(3) .....	10
40 Fed. Reg. 30,085 (July 8, 1975) .....	35
75 Fed. Reg. 57,252 (Sept. 20, 2010).....	14
75 Fed. Reg. 58,539 (Sept. 24, 2010) .....	11, 14, 31
76 Fed. Reg. 79,768 (Dec. 22, 2011) .....	14
N.Y. U.C.C. Law § 4-A-505.....	36
Fed. R. Evid. 301 .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
114 Cong. Rec. H4114 (May 22, 1968).....	6, 26
141 Cong. Rec. S14,566 (Sept. 28, 1995) .....	7
<i>Simplify and Reform the Truth in Lending Act: Hearing on S. 1312, S. 1501, and S. 1653 Before the Subcomm. on Consumer Affairs of the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., &amp; Urban Affairs, 95th Cong. (1977)</i> .....	27
<i>Unfair Practices in the Home Improvement Industry and Amendments to the FTC Act: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, 90th Cong. (1968)</i> .....	6
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Am. Jur. 2d <i>Contracts</i> (1964) .....	8, 30
Black, Henry Campbell, <i>A Treatise on the Rescission of Contracts and Cancellation of Written Instruments</i> (2d ed. 1929) .....	7, 26, 29, 31
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5d ed. 1979) .....	32
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1971</i> (Jan. 3, 1972).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, <i>Annual Report to Congress on Truth in Lending for the Year 1972</i> (Jan. 3, 1973), reprinted in 119 Cong. Rec. S2803 (Feb. 20, 1973).....	12, 13
Dobbs, Dan B., <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) .....	8, 29, 30
Foreclosure Defense Resource Center, <i>TILA Rescission</i> , <a href="http://www.foreclosuredefenseresourcecenter.com/foreclosure-defense-strategies/truth-in-lending-rescission/">http://www.foreclosuredefenseresourcecenter.com/foreclosure-defense-strategies/truth-in-lending-rescission/</a> (last visited Sept. 16, 2014).....	39
Koford, Hugh S., Comment, <i>Rescission at Law and in Equity</i> , 36 Cal. L. Rev. 606 (1948) .....	9
National Commission on Consumer Finance, <i>Consumer Credit in the United States</i> (1972).....	12, 13
Rohner, Ralph J., & Fred H. Miller, <i>Truth in Lending</i> (Alvin C. Harrell ed., 2007 Supp.) .....	22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	32
